IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Review of the Power Purchase Agreement Rider of Ohio Power Company for 2018.

Case No. 2024-____

Appeal from the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

In the Matter of the Review of the Power Purchase Agreement Rider of Ohio Power Company for 2019.

Pub. Util. Comm. Nos. 18-1004-EL-RDR, 18-1759-EL-RDR

NOTICE OF APPEAL BY OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL AND THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION ENERGY GROUP

Maureen R. Willis (Reg. No. 0020847) Ohio Consumers' Counsel

John Finnigan (Reg. No. 0018689) Assistant Consumers' Counsel

William J. Michael (Reg. No. 0070921) Senior Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 65 East State Street, Suite 700 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone [Finnigan]: (614) 466-9585 Telephone [Michael]: (614) 466-1291 john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov william.michael@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant, Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Kimberly W. Bojko (Reg. No. 0069402) Counsel of Record David A. Yost (Reg. No. 0056290) Attorney General of Ohio

John Jones (Reg. No. 0051913) Section Chief, Public Utilities Section john.jones@ohioAGO.gov

Thomas Lindgren (Reg. No. 0039210) thomas.lindgren@ohioAGO.gov

Assistant Attorneys General Public Utilities Section 30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 466-4397 - Telephone (614) 644-8764 - Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellee, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Emma Y. Easley (Reg. No. 0102144)

Carpenter Lipps LLP 280 North High Street, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 365-4100 bojko@carpenterlipps.com easley@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for Appellant, The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Appellants, the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("OCC") and the Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group ("OMAEG") (collectively "Joint Appellants"), consistent with R.C. 4903.11 and 4903.13, and S.Ct.Prac.R. 3.11(B)(2), 3.11(D)(2), and 10.02, give notice to this Court and to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("PUCO") of this appeal.

The decisions being appealed are the PUCO's Opinion and Order entered in its journal on August 21, 2024 (Attachment A), its October 15, 2024 Entry on Rehearing (Attachment B) and its December 4, 2024 Second Entry on Rehearing (Attachment C). Those orders resulted in charging AEP's 1.5 million consumers \$74.5 million in coal plant subsidies.

The PUCO's rulings are unlawful and unreasonable in the following respects, all of which were raised in OCC and OMAEG's Applications for Rehearing filed September 20, 2024 and November 12, 2024:

- 1. The PUCO's finding that AEP Ohio's \$74.5 million in coal subsidy charges to consumers were "prudent and in the best interest of retail ratepayers" is unlawful and unreasonable and against the manifest weight of the evidence, violating R.C. 4903.09. (OCC/OMAEG Assignment of Error 1, Second Application for Rehearing (Nov. 12, 2024).
- 2. The PUCO erred when it prevented OCC from obtaining the PUCO-approved independent auditor's file and from calling as a witness the PUCO Staff member who attempted to influence (and did in fact influence) the PUCO-appointed independent auditor. The PUCO's ruling violated due process and parties' discovery rights and denied parties the opportunity to be heard, in violation of the Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution and R.C. 4903.082 (OCC/OMAEG Assignment of Error 2, Application for Rehearing (Sept. 20, 2024).
- 3. The PUCO erred by failing to order a new independent audit be conducted when evidence showed that its staff had influenced the filed audit report of the PUCO-appointed independent auditor. The PUCO Staff created, at the very least, an appearance of impropriety when it asked the PUCO-appointed independent auditor to "tone down" language from its draft audit report that running the coal

plants was "not in the best interests of the ratepayers." The PUCO-appointed independent auditor complied and deleted that conclusion from its filed, public audit report. OCC/OMAEG Assignment of Error 3, Application for Rehearing (Sept. 20, 2024).

OCC respectfully requests that the Court reverse the PUCO's orders, and vacate its findings. The Court should also issue a remand to the PUCO with specific instructions to prospectively reduce consumers' Legacy Generation Rider rates by \$74.5 million. In the alternative, OCC respectfully requests the Court to reverse and remand with instructions that the PUCO conduct a new audit by a different auditor, with the opportunity for parties to challenge the \$74.5 million coal subsidy charge to consumers.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)

(Counsel of Record)

Emma Y. Easley (0102144)

Carpenter Lipps LLP

280 North High Street, Suite 1300

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 365-4100

bojko@carpenterlipps.com

easley@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for Appellant,

The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy

Group

Maureen R. Willis (0020847)

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

/s/ John Finnigan

John Finnigan (0018689)

Assistant Consumers' Counsel

William J. Michael (0070921)

Senior Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

65 East State Street, Suite 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone [Finnigan]: (614) 466-9585

Telephone [Michael]: (614) 466-1291

john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov

william.michael@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant,

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of this Notice of Appeal by Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel and The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group was served upon the Chairman of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio by leaving a copy at the Office of the Chairman in Columbus and upon all parties of record via electronic transmission this 16th day of December 2024.

/s/ John Finnigan
John Finnigan
Assistant Consumers' Counsel

COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVES AND PARTIES OF RECORD

john.jones@ohioAGO.gov thomas.lindgren@ohioAGO.gov mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com rdove@keglerbrown.com

Administrative Law Judges: david.hicks@puco.ohio.gov greta.see@puco.ohio.gov

stnourse@aep.com
mjschuler@aep.com
EGallon@porterwright.com
megan.wachpress@sierraclub.org
kristin.henry@sierraclub.org
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
paul@carpenterlipps.com

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I hereby certify that a Notice of Appeal by Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel and The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group was filed with the docketing division of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as required by O.A.C. 4901-1-02(A) and 4901-1-36.

/s/ John Finnigan
John Finnigan
Assistant Consumers' Counsel

Attorney for Appellant, Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel